In the Supreme Court of the United States

GABRIEL OLIVIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BRANDON, MISSISSIPPI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

April 11, 2025

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ALTHOUGH HECK ESTABLISHED A "CLEARLY ENVISIONED" STANDARD FOR PROTECTING RETROSPECTIVE COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES, ITS AMBIGUOUS APPLICATION TO PROSPECTIVE RELIEF HAS LED TO A CIRCUIT SPLIT	3
II. HECK'S AMBIGUITY AND THE RESULTING CIRCUIT SPLIT HAVE LED TO MISAPPLICATIONS OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, 603 U.S. 520 (2024) 6 Clarke v. Stalder, 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998)................................. 6, 9, 10 Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... 2, 5, 8, 10 Edwards v. Vannoy, 141 S.Ct. 1547 (2021) 9, 10 Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 1, 3, 4, 5 Huftile v. Miccio-Fonseca, Martin v. City of Boise, 902 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2018)................................ 6, 8, 9, 10 Olivier v. City of Brandon, 2023 WL 5500223 Olivier v. City of Brandon, Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973)......4 Roberts v. Wilson, Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)......... 4, 5, 8, 9 Wilson v. Midland County, 116 F.4th 384 (5th Cir. 2024)6 Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983......4
